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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REM EQ/IAT@ l

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

June 30, 2020

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re: Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of the
soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous monthly
status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2 summarizes
the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables of indoor air
and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point the table has been reduced to focusmg
only on trichloroethene data as requested by WDNR.

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

O
e}

O
O
O

Total number of residential properties (excluding 4 vacant lots) - 99
Received signed agreements: 68

= Installed SSDS: 36

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 3

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
In discussions/process of signing: 5
Denials: 6
No response: 20

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, five sub-slab
depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system (installed by Others) was
inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested by WDNR for pre-emptive
installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call
summary letter, three installations have been completed and one is still in the process of being
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scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). These are included in the various totals above. Navistar/KPRG is
requesting WDNR to issue a final request letter to the 20 remaining non-responsive property owners.

Commercial property status summary is as follows:

o Received signed agreements: 5
o Denials: 2

On April 27, 2020, KPRG and Navistar responded to WDNR comments on the high purge
volume sub-slab vapor sampling data transmittal for the sampling that was completed within
the Heale Manufacturing facility located at 1231 The Strand. The responses include an
agreement to collect indoor ambient air samples and sub-slab samples from within and beneath
the administrative office portion of the facility. KPRG completed the sampling on May 26™
and 27®. The data was received in June and there were no exceedances. The data were provided
to WDNR.

Also sampled in June was the commercial facility located at 1344 White Rock Avenue. The
resulting data indicated some indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab vapor exceedance. Three
carbon air filter units were set up within the facility and the installation of a SSDS is in the
process of being scheduled.

Figure [ illustrates the status of all properties. No changes since last month.

Access agreements to be signed but not yet received based on telephone discussions and/or
meetings. Bold designation is address in pre-emptive installation defined core area:

o 1226 Lombardi Way — Jonathan and Jordan Wesner

o 1220 The Strand - PMJC, LL.C

o 1227 Raymond Str. — Ramon Ramirez Valdez and Francisca Hernandez
o 1242/1238 The Strand — Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles

Another round of letters will be sent out in July.

No new SSDSs were installed during this reporting period, however, two additional
installations are being scheduled. One for 1205 Phoenix Avenue (residential property) and one
for 1344 White Rock Avenue (commercial property).

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

£rdod F ?mc//

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal

KPRG and Associates, Inc.
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 6-30-20

. . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCKON| LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-Slab indoor Air | Sub-sfab Vapor 88DS Folfow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT | SIGNED | Samplng | Samplng |SU™PSEMPIEl £ycoadances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET ?f:;‘if;i&?g Residents Notes
Gerald and Debra Hughes 17812018 No
902 Niagara Street . o Yes No 10/17/2017 Yes 11/2212017 4/18/18 No No No NA NA Yes 4 Very cocperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
(Owner renting to tenants) 8/3/18 No
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
10/19/2017 412912019 No that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records, New Owner identified.
834 Niagara Street THM Holdings, LLC Yes Yes 11/22/2017 Yes o519 NA. See notes| No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 Sent request letter 4-8-19, Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown 1o set up sampling. Left detailed voice
4/8/19 message. Called back and set up, basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining
portion has dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer. no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling
and left messgaes.
. . No. Meet at . Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his pariner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes Yes residence. Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent.
826 Niagara Street Paula Acosta, Nancy Mojca, Luis Yes Yes | 10mer2017 | Yes 12202017 | 1202012017 No Yes* No ooty | 41372018 Yes 1 |Soldto Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
620 Niagara Sreet Mielody P N ves 1‘1322;;8}; N A NA A NA A A A A y  |Twice spoke wr daugnter at door. Left card. No return call. Two WONR fetters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
lagara Stree elody Fauer ° es (3) 51217018 ° with daughter, left packet and access agreement.
L L 6/11/2018 . " . . . - N .
. Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera N . 1112212017 Yes Yes Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
818 Niagara Street {Owner renting to tenants) via e-mail No 101912017 Yes 6/11/19 12/28/2017 No No Yes 2/8/2018 ?/zzjgﬂg Yes 3 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3) 11/22/2017 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
5/212018
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mait 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/28/18 - JR returned call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access untit mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR retumns call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 tatked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
10/19/2017 9/5/2018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes able to coorduinate a schedule untif sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 8/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3} 112212017 Yes 5/8/19 5/9/19 No Sump No (diff than [A} 3/20/2020 NA Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/19,
51212018 8/5120 No Yes 11/21/18 called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine when | can have
contractor access fo determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initia! visist, Said yes and provided him
some tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor.
1/24/20 called and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back again
in about a week. 2/13/20 message from JR asking to cali to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five
proposed dates to choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him
onwhen we might be able to do the work. 1s to get back to me. 3/0/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left
voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He asked to calf him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not interested in padicipating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDONR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant, They will
. . 10/18/2017 be selling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on
1412 White Rock Avenus | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 10272018 | Y 171212018 | 11/13/2018 | No Sump Yes Yes 51772019 NA Yes O IMonday after 3:00 pm to shcedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/19 to veriy schedule. Left
message. Met with Joel (son) at *;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a
leaking water pipe in basement. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been
tumed off. Called and e-mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various
updated availability dates. House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
11412018
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 1112212017 4/10/18 No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
8/3/18
Yes (e-mail)
Tony Pawlick (Owner renting o 101817, Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he weuld sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded.
1354 White Rock Averue | ¥ F AW {Oun 9 Yes No 11122117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |Sentanother follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left
enants) 8/212018 another message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
11/30/18
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement aliows for access to
3 Vacant Parcels - White 12/20/2018 K K K K property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved, Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
Rock Avenue Hansen Brothers, LLC No NA - Vacant 2/112019 Yes NA -Vacant | 11/26/2019 NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access, 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-
mauit asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
1 Vacant Parcel - White e 12/20/2018 E K property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
Rock Avenue Maria Sigata - One vacant parcel No NA-Vacant| 5110018 Yes NA - Vacant | 11/26/2019 | NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant | NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant [ property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mail
asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1B. SVi Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Lombardi Way 6-30-20

ADDRESS OWHER PHONE  [KNOCK ON| LETTER | ACCESS | Ambient Air | Sub-Skab Sump Indoor At 5“:::?" sSDS | Fellowup WSQ’;Z:{:";;:" Est, No. of Motes
CONTAGT | DOOR | SENT | SIGNED | Samping | Samping | Samping |Exvesdances | o Y% | instared preT | Reskien Do | Residents
712412018
1250 Lombardi Way Jason and Amy Lemm Yes Yes | 10N v | VZIROB | pnhig o Yes Yes aanos | 1zsne Yes 4 very ive and responsive 1o requests and
17222017 71819 No aone
Ho. Meet at Yes 411212018
1246 Lombardi Way Tracey Shimek Yes Yes - Yes | 112202017 | 122012018 Ho Yes ot | 7248 Yes 3 ey ive and ive to requests and schedut
residence. o e
713112018 ! )
, 2202018 Yes 2 Very and to requests and ing. Had follov-up FET scheduled for end of Naverber then moved to 12/5H8, Calisd and cancelied, Asked to reschedule after holdays, Left message 18718,
1244 Lombardi Way Clasence Caproon Yes Yes | 118018 | Yes spone | 2152018 Ne No Yes 4nanote ;;2: Yes 2 |Leh messages 4123119, S/1/19. 5110119 talked vith Clarence. Has been working 6dd shills. Leaving for vacation. Set up for 24-hr sampling 520118,
ves Matia does not speak Engish. Daughter translated. Said husband vl call me. Left card, Tried tvio more visits. No answer. Niet vith Mr. Sida 8/5/18, Said he vioukd think about # and get bazk to me. Did ot provide
T T2zts ves S0t phone. Have an interpreter Ined up for next visi. week of 8/17/18. Older daughter (Mariana) called 11/26/18. LeRt message v/ Masiana 11/28/18, 11120118, 11/30/38. 121118 Masiana calls back. Family feaving for
1242 Lombardi Way J. Guadelupe and Maria Sida Yes S | Yes 2y | 1mzzote | o sump fe o suizors | 02120 Yes 4 |nokdays, Backin January. Set up meeting 2t 5:00 pm 1/10/1 wi interpretes. let on 110119 and signed access agreement, Set schedule for sampng. Cafed 413/18 for 2nd round scheduing and left message. 4/8119
eyt et detaled message. 41218 kit voice message and sent text fo schedute addtional sampling and SSDS install, Met w residert evening 4/16/18 vith banstator {o discuss instat, Scheduled for S/4119, s earfest
26 avalabitty. 5-16-19 texted request fo complete folovi-up 24-ar sampling next week. Sert another text 5/20/19, FET testing schedu calls and texts 1115120, 1117, 1/21, 1/28.
e | e azraons | 3282018 ves 1072172018 No answier, Garage open v car, Met boghiend on 7-26-18, Provided phone rumber to cal, Called 8/2/18 3:35 pm and 5:05 pr. Left detated message. Got retum call 8/11/18. Wil sign and teturn. Left schedifing
1240 Lombardi Way errin Vial Yes Yes 1112718 Dry o 542009 | 1120120 Yes 3 |request messages 212819, 31819, met v resident on 411619 to discuss install on their half of duplex since instaling for 1242. Agreed and schedued for 5/4119, 9118/19, 912019, 9/24719 kAt messages to schedule
7.2418 | 6512018 523/19 Ho
e aieng 6124120 PFET. Also texted 924113,
Yy Fam cafied 11-75-78 TE00 Fus, Just moved o house 1t June 2018 and had & radon system mstalled prior To mova i 13 Thal sulfefert? Gof her information and submited 1o VDN § 1715178, Responss emal on T1-
) 1A (see rea 2618 indicates sub-siab sampfng will st be required to determine need, i any, for confinuing obgations, Met vath residents 12/20/18 10 discuss and cbtained signed agreemert, Testing showed TCE. Recommended
1238 Lombardi Way Starbey and Pamela Dolsta Yes Ho 018 | Yes notes) 1212019 Ho NA Yes :’“5!‘;“9 22802019 yes 2 IPFET. Talked vith resident 2-1-19 about PFET testing, Said they are going on vacation and vill get back fo me within a couple viesks. 2-13-19 agreed to one round of PFET after which poirt they are frishing
yolem. and don' vsant any addtional holss, Completed 2/28/19,
rote 4472019 “;2/%2/(1"95 Yes :2 WDNR letter sent 3/27/19, Calied 4/4/19, Discussed the issue and request. He v sign and send in the access agreement. Will call 41818 to st up sampling schedue, for 4124-2519. 1,4
1235 Lombardi Way Federico and Arlene Gerasmo|  Yes o | UHEIIL Yes | tamane | THOMS Dry No e A NA Yes U Jwias detected above VAL b not in subslab, No cther exceedances. 6128/18 calid and ket message to set up sampling in July. 10/22118 caled to schedule samplng and left message. Rescheduled samplng for
) Ho December 2019,
819120 No
6/13/2018 +02201
1231/1229 Lombardi Mrastin Larson {Duplex shared v v weots | ves | 8122008 | ozns o Yes o waunote | A ves 5 |uetter response. Called upon receiptof contact information. Very cooperative. Mather fves in on half of duplex and him in other. Sampling and probe instal scheduled, tastall schedled 4123119 for both sides. 7/a/19
Way il Mother) bl s 52218 1202718 4 o e cafied to schedule PFET festing. Cant do untd week of July 22nd. Am to call back {0 set a time.
89
2/23,125?;9 No response to date. 4124/19 Knocked on door and met vith Mr. Ortiz. He indicated that he did not receive either of the two letters previously sent to him, | explained the issue and that we are in the process of sampkng
1230 Lombardi Way Aristeo and Usbelia Orfiz No Yes P Ho NA A NA 1A A A NA NA U |at his neighbors house and that we needsd to instal several SSDS systems in nearby homes. Alhough | had an access agreement vith me he viould nof sign and asked that | send him ancther ledter and information
e paciage. /11118 visited house v WDNR, Talked vith Eviyn (daughter late teens early twienties) and discussed issue. Left packel and she said she viould relay to parents.
51612019
' &7119 No response to date, 7/10/18 met vith Jordan Wesner. Explained fssus and am folowing up regarding letters sent, Wants me fo talk wih her husband who was ot horme, Proved a phore number for hir o follow-up.
1226 Lombardi Way Jonathan and Jordan Wesner No Yes a9 Na NA WA WA A NA NA NA NA U 17117119 talked vith Jonathan and discussed issue. He said they would sign up but asked to resend the access agreement. /1119 visited vt/ WWONR. Nobody home, lft packet,
11818
- - . N 11772018 22019 | er2r2019 ) Noresponse to date. 7/10/18 met vith Benjamin, Discussed issues. Said he frst want fo talk over with vife but probably yes. Am to come back fomorrow at same time, 7/11/18 retumed and vias provided signed
1225 Lombardi viay Benjamin and Jacalyn Friske o Yes 212013 | Y% | Beingsch | Beingsch Dry He Ne NA NA Yes 3 Jagreement. tndicated we vl be back in contact 1o schedute sampfng. 7/17/19 caled and leR detaled voice message to sehedu, 1115120, /4720 left detailed voice message.
No response to date, 7/10/19 visk. Nobody home. 812/18 received signed agresmert, &/5/18, 816/18, /12119, 8/20/19 calied to set up sampling dates. Lefl detaded messages vith cell number to cal any time. 82119
. w101 Robert retlened call Scheduied fentative samping dates but he needs to check vih vife. Vil cal back fomorrow, 8/26/18 followsd-p and left voice message asking ff the samping dates vie talked about v/l work.
1222 Lombardi Viay Robert Amstrong No Yes pekalh ves | W0 | yonzzots | oy Yes No 12122008 | NA Yes 4 |Never confirmed or retumed cafs. 9/24/1 et another voice mal message, 9/26/1 called and scheduded, 10122/19 feft voice mal discussing results and asking to callto schedude a carbon fiter drop-off and venting
eing system install. 10/28/19 talked vith Todd regarding some install date options, None worked. He asked for options for seccrd pert pof November, 10/28/19, 10/31/1S calfed him back with various open dates for second
part of November and fefl voice messages. 11/8/19, 11/28/18 ket voice message with several open dates for insteB. 115720 lefl voice message for follovi-up sampling. 6/26120, 6722120 Jeft voice message.
enots | 19018 Yes (see No
) 12059 notes) No Received signed agreement J/8/19, Detected benzene just above VAL, No sub-sfab vapor above VRSLs. 6/10/19 caled and schedulsd next sampling, 1/15/20 1t volce message to schedue last sampling evert.
1221 Lombardi Way Jacquele Larson Yes Ho | 22172018 | Yes ‘ggz(‘,g 10/16/19 Dry No Na NA NA Yes Y {1/17720 returned call, ts feaving on vacation to Florida and vl not be back untd first week of February. Set schedule for then,
2820 No No
- 5612019 — - - -
) Victorio Madrid Zavata and No response to date, 7/10/19 talked vith LTiana, Asked me to call Victorio to discuss. 7117/18 callad Victorio and feft defaled message. &11/1 visited w/ WDNR. Met vith deughter Eva (late teens early twenties).
1218 Lombasdi Way Lifana Madrid No Yes Bl te WA WA NA A NA A NA NA U {Esptained issus and Jeft packet, She said she would relay the information to parents and ask them to get back to us.
SETZ0TS 5 - - - —
) ] Noresporise fo date, 7/10/1 visi, riobody home. 9111/19 visited w/ WDNR. Nobody home, fef packel. 9/12/19 visted again w/ WDNR. Packet on porch floot. Somebody home because can see fight inside and hear a
1217 Lombardi Way Michae! Gatzke o Yes fml‘fg fo NA A NA NA NA NA NA WA Y conversation. Rang doorbel twice bi nobody ansiered the door. Replaced packet back on doar knch.
5612019
1212 Lombardi Way Brecghan and Jeriyn Ryan No Yes &719 No NA A NA A NA NA NA NA U [711019 vist, nobody home. £/11/19 visted v WDNR. Chdd answered door. Said pasents ot home. Left packet and asked him to provide to pasents.
118/19
serzote No response to date, 7/10/19 met vith Brady, Has veird vork schedues and he would have to ask sister to come down from Oconomotioe to meet with us. Has fo talk fo her first before he decides, Am 1o call Kim nest
1214 Lombardi Way Brady Espeseth No Yes oreoa | Denied NA NA A A NA NA NA NA 1 |week betwieen 8 and 9 am. 7/18/19 called and left defaed voice message. Brady called back and indicated that he vidl ot sign and participate, His and s sister’s schedules vion' allow for Ihem to provide us the
needed access. | asked him to complete the access agreement form vith denial indicated and send back. He indicated he viodd da that. Received denial 7/20/19, /1119 site visit with WDNR, kit packet, no ansvier.
a0t moe | 7om01e Yes. See o 6725119 received signed agreement. No phone number, just e-ma for communcation. Sent e-mals &/25/19, 6/128/19 asking to callto set Lp & samplng schedule. 7/1/19 John H, calis my cell We set up sampling for
1208 Lombardi Way John Hayden Yes Ho Yes Dy notes NA NA Yes U [nest week Exceedance of 1.2-DCA indoor ai but no detection in subsiab, 10122/19 cafed fo schedule sampling, left message. 11/26/19, 1115720 left detated voice message, calis back and schedule. 6/4/20, 6126720
8719 1200 | 123720 Ko
No lef detaded message with el number,
Susan Riggan (e Oviners NG response to date. Met vith husband on 7/10/19, They just sokd the house and moving to Tennesee to retire, Would nct give me new owmer iformation. 7/15/18 received signed derval. 2/11/19 sie visi vith WDKR,
! i Ova 5/612019 52018 Yes left packet, no answier. 9112/19 received callfrom Maflhew Gruennert, They just bought the house. Are interested in having the samplng done. Set schedule, 9119/19 recelved data and noled exceedances, Contacted
1207 Lombardi Way ;',:f‘"’e”:’“‘ Jackie N Yes &7i19 Yes wezo | 9162019 Ory No Yes 92072018 | 12212020 Yes 8 Jowner by phone and fsfl message. That evening met with ovmer at house, discussed resuls and dropped off carbon fiter und, SSDS install set for follawing day. 11726119 calied top set up samplng. Voice mat full
venned) 1115720 feft detaded voice message. 1/16/20 retuned call and set schedue.
Josl Called 6112716 after receipt of second letter, We discussed the overall project and lsues, He sad he is nol keen on having a hole driled n his basement fioor, | indated we have completed Ihis f numerous
51612018 5123201 | erar0te o o houses akready and have not had & complaint of issue, He indicated that he vill discuss vith his vefe and get back to me. 6/28/18 caed to follov-up and kRt detarlad message, 771019 viet to house, nobody home.
1204 Lombardi Way Joel Martinez Yes Yes &8 Yes 1112320 ech| 1724120 Dry e ne A NA Yes 2 [771458, 7117 1 another detated woice message. /11118 site visit w/ WDNR talked wih vife. W provide to husband. /12119 Joel Martinez caliod and we set Up samping, He asked fo send anather copy of
en2g 709120 | sch 7110220 1o sign. 2019 received signed agresment. 1/15/20 et voce message to scheduie next sampEng, 1/21/20 Joel calls back Needs to talk with wife about her schedule to et us in. Will call me back vith some|
dates and times that viork for them, 6/4120, 6/26/20 lef detaled voice message vith cel number. Called back and scheduled.
) 51612019 , No response to date. Met with Masch on 7/10/19. They received the information and were not interested in have: us come irto their house and nevdy finished basemert, Explained issue but she indicated they woukd not
1203 Lombardi Way Robert and Marcy Heath No Yes gt | D NA A NA A NA A NA WA U |agree to access. | asked i she would sign ths denialfor documentation. Sad she would tak with husband but probably not, 9/11119 site visit vih WWDNR. feR packet, no snsvier,
Wo response To date, 7710718 dscussed fssues viih 1chadl. Sad he vl probably aliow us access, Wants 1o tabk wih ve frel, Said he voukd call me back 7711718 cafed to Tellov-up and Michael mdicated that ey
alked t over and v/l sign the agrecment and send it 1o us vithin the next few days. 8/5/19 received signed agreement, /519, B/6/1S, 8/12/19, /20119 caled 10 set up sampling dates. LeRt detated messages vith cel
s2015 2019 e numbes ta call any time. 8/22/18 cafled and got answer. Scheduled samplng. 9/4/19 Mike caled to cancel and reschedule for 9/17, /24119 calied Michael to discuss sampling results and fo set up carbon ai fiter as
1200 Lombardi Way 4 Losiriecki and K Rice No Yes el Yes e | enezne Dry iy No 101102019 | 112212020 Yes 2 |we schedus a SSDS install. He said they vl not be home unti afternoon of 9724/18. Can drop off the fiter uni after 2 pm. He vl work with us to schedule the install. 9724/19 cafled to set up install date. Michael
indicated they vall be aray on vacation. His nex date he could meet someone is 10/10/19, Scheduled installfor that day. Wil keep filration urit running in basement. He asked about exposure concetns i that they
have been fving there for two years. | referred him to Dr, Curtis Hedman of DHS to answer that question. 115120 lefl voice message to schedude folaw-up samplng, 1/28/20 called and ot hold of Michael Scheduled
amplng.
No response to date, /318 - Mr. Krueger stopped by fiekd crew when sanitary sewer sampling asking what was being done and who is paying. P. Alenstein explained the santary sewser sampfing and indicated we are
w0t | 7re0te No No viorking for Navistar/RMG Foundry, Palrick indicated that KPRG' project director is dlso in the area working and can discuss the overal viork in greater detal. R. Gnat stopped by Mr. Krueger's house af approximately
' ) 51612019 w0179 | s Ho o 1330 hours and explained the overal emvironmental project, indicated there are grounduater impasts with TCE and that is the primary vapor intrusion heath concern. He did receive of feter requesting access, |
1151 Lombardi Way Tim and Metvina Krueger No Yes 7119 Yes 121120 1122120 Dry No No NA NA Yes 2 ldiscussed all aspects of the sampling we are asking to do. | asked 1 he is wiEng to sign the access agreemert. He said be vwould have to think about 1. 7/10/19 stopped by house. Tim said he v/ sign bi to come back
s1620 | anIno Ho No tomorrow because they are about to sit doem to dinnet, 7/11/18 returnad and discussed viork, Checked basement 1o agree upon where e can installa vapor proba(most of basement flsor is ceramic tied and he wants
no holes in tZe floor. Signed agreement. Indicated vie vil be back in conlact to schedule sampling. 11/26/18 left mes sage to schedule follow-up sampEng. 1115120 scheduled sampling) 6/4120 scheduled sampking.
No response to date. 7/10119 \isi, nobody home. /11719 visked v/ WDNR. Nobody home, It packel. S/12/16 visted again w! WONR. Tabed vith Chyistina and discussed issue, Says she needs fo (afk fo husband
a1 e first but vill probably allow for access, LeR new access agreement vith her. 10/1/19 caled and discussed issus and Samplng reurements. Signed and e-mated agreement. Set sampling schedule, Placed carbon fiter
) Jacob Luack and Chistina De /612019 on 10/11/12 i the instal is completed. We offered numerous earbir dates inchding Saturdays bis they asked for 11/6119. 1124720 received fellovi-up indoor ai data at end of day yesterday. The resuls st showed
1148 Lombardi Way Sautete No Yes 7119 Yes ;g;% 10412019 Dry ‘:f: No eS| 2712020 Yes 2 {TCE above VAL. Talked vith Christina af 0920 hrs and discussed resubs. Will have cortractor check system and then do another found of air sampling. | asked f we can trop off 2 carbon ¢ fdter unit to run whis we
et issue resolzad, She talked with husband and they indicated that they did not v the fiter und. 2/7/20 contractor inspects system and finds # operating fine. Notes some separalion between floor and foundation
vial, Provides nev seal along the joint between floor and wall. 5/18/20 kef voice mail, 5121720 scheduled next samping
ERI018
1147 Lombardi Way Jo Satariano No Yes 7119 o NA A NA A NA NA NA NA U [Noresponse to date, 7710119 son home but woukd nct provide contact information for parents, Gave card and asked him to have them give me a cal. /11719 site visi with WDNR, left packet, no ansiver,
111819
O I Received derval 5121118, Caled Krista (now Tompkins) and asked her to reconsider and esplained issues, She said that their whale summet is in “upheaval” and they vould ot be able fo coordinate vith samping
) ) ) No No crevis to fet people in. She indicated that this woutd change in Fall, | sd that vie coud work with their schedule, She asked that | get back in touich end of summer and she vill resign and viork vith Us at that time.
1144 Lombardi Way Kista Gonzalez (Tomplins) Yes Ha S/EI2019 | Yes ”277’13.‘,’20“" sc‘f?ag/go Dry No No NA NA Yes 2 [8r21119 get e-mail from Krista indicating that they are now avatable for aloring us access fof samplng. | e-maled back a new access agreement for signature (she provided denial previously) and schedulsd tentative
sampling date. 1/15/20 left voice message for scheduing. 6/4/20, ket voice message. 6/26/20 called again, set schedule.

MA~ Not AppFcabls. Na access yet or danizd of not required at this time,
*+ Sight naphihalane indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
*- Instafied at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-siab Depressurization System
U- Unknovin
PFET - Pressute Fiskl Extension Testing
DNYA- Dafa not yet avatabls




Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 6-30-20

. : b-slab i
ADDRESS OWNER PHONE  |KNOCKON| LETTER | ACCESS | Ambient Air | Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Alr S\“/ . :('; ssDS Follov-up oxvge"‘sfzgﬁ‘gz‘:a Est. No. of Notes
CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling | Exceedances Exceedances installed PFET Transmittal(s) Residents
12028047 32712018 Very cooperative and responsive to req and scheduling. Left 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for
v " 1142212017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/18, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and schedu!ed 6/28/18, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/18 sampling got called off and will let me know

1235 Phoenix Deive Paul and Elizabeth Hernandez Yes Yes 101872017 Yes 10/1/19 g//}%:g Dry No TCE 11132018 Z;l/ggg Yes 4 when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calis 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28,

Yes 1172772018 | 1172812018 v 7122019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.

1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 4/18/2018 Yes Dry s No 412412018 11/22/119 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR lefter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19, 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell

5-15-18 5/28/18 31218 No N
8/9/20 phone to call any time.
Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusat of agreement.
o Yes 4/18/2018 11/16/2018 Yes 712119 Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (afler several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install.

1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 51518 | 101232018 | '°° Tmg | 112012018 No No Yes 812019 | peing Sch Yes 2 {42519, 5/16/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called to schedule follow-up. Lefl detailed for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any time. FET scheduing call and text
message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him.

Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letlers sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WONR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
411812018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WONR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05 pm
. Hilda Santiago Lazu {Owner met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-emptively

1226 Phoenix Drive renting to tenants) No Yes 161//58//112 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up for sale in
October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit v/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this month. Does
not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner,

No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older fady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
S Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 12/3/2018 9/19/2019 Yes 1/22/2020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule, She is renfing house for her mother-in-law who has

1223 Phoenix Drive Makhija No Yes 2/1/2019 Yes 1/30/20 9/20/2019 Sealed No Yes 912012019 6/9/20 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back fo me.
9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system,
Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results, 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling.

Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss schedufing
11312019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoorfoutdoor air 2/6/19. initial data
. ) . - 1/4/2019 Yes (see Yes (see 10/22/2019 verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 fo discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has

1222 Phoenix Drive Matihew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 121212018 Yes 52//261//11% 27119 bry notes) No notes) 312512019 6/9/20 Yes 4 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule foflow-up indoor air sampling, Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/18, 9/24/19 and left messages to schedule
PFET. Also sent text 8/24/19. Left voice mails and texis, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.

10/22/2019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
. 22172019 4/30/2019 Yes datesftimes. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message fo schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tenfative dates. She will get back fo me

1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 3/2519 Yes 6/25/19 5112019 Dry No Yes 512312019 égfgg Yes 4 wilh an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/1¢ with transiator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scl d initial ing. 5/10/19 d data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.

41152019 Yes 10/15/2018 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening 4/3/19.

1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/2112019 Yes 5121/19 4/16/2019 Dry N Yes 5/6/2019 112220 Yes 4 Returned call left messages 4/4/18, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls and a text

° 6/9/20 message. 5/1/19 called again to try fo schedule Install and left ancther detailed message. Retumed call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also lefi card, 7/17/19 talked with Amir
{son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 8 am, Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents,
L " " 5/6/2018 11/5/2018 Yes however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month, He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked

1215 Phoenix Drve Alif and Fata Karacic No Yes 6/8119 Yes 2o | 11612018 No No NA /252019 | 61912020 Yes U [with Afif who said after talking with his son they will not allow accass. Tried to convince him ofherwise and he stressed "no”, 10/16/19 Afif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send In the
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice maif with detailed message and celf phone. 10/23/19 Alif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice maif.

5/6/2019 8/8/2019 8/8/2019 Y::lgssee No No response to date. 7/11/18 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated I will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/18 left voice message. Indoor detecled 1,2 DCA and chloroform

1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 518119 Yes 1/8/20  sch 1110720 Dry No ) No NA NA Yes 3 above VALSs buf not detected below floor slab. 11/26/13 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with Chris and set

6/29/20 sch 6/30/20 DNYA DNYA schedule for next sampling.
5612019 . " . . "
- " No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting

1208 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No Yes 1611?3/2199 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U they call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer,

5/21/19 522/19 No No 112212020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19, Called 5/20/19 and sef up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing resulls and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off

1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 10711719 Dry Yes No 10/30/2019 61920 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mait. 1/29/20 Dale calis

2/11/20 No back and set schedule.
51/2)72%011: 51/(1)/52/52;11: Damp. No z: :z Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-12 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 5/8/2019 Yes 211120 2112120 wafér N No Being Sch. NA Yes 7 scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
. , N 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since A came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled,
6/15/20 6/16/20 Yes No
No response fo date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like fo have the house tested. His son is living
5/6/2019 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
/8119 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the nexi day or two. Asked |
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 212512020 212612020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access, Called Steve that afterncon and left voice 1/20/20 d signed ag t. Called and left another message for
115120 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and lefl message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been {rying to get a hold of his
son but he does not return calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full.
No response to date. 7/11/18 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she read
5/5/2019 107712019 vi the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me.

1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 2126120 10/8/2019 Dry Neos No 11/2/2019 6/24/2020 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off carbon
filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a sampling next
week.

Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/18 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
5/6/2018 22112020 212212020 N No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need additional
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturelia Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 8117120 6/18/20 Dry Ng No NA NA NA U surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she wifl be up to having people enter her house, 8/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some dates about

3 weeks out, Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left defailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stefani. She afapologized for ignoring us. Set schedule for the sampling.

6/4/20 set next sampling.

**- Installed at request of resident.

88DS - Sub-stab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 6-30-20

N . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCKON| LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air | Sub-sfab Vapor 8sDs Follow-up ) Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT | SIGNED | Sampling | Sampling |SU™PS2MPle| o ocedances | Exceedances | Installed PFET ';f:"’:;'}:g:g Residents Notes
2/21/2018
. - i it A . . y
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No Yes 3;/275//11;3 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U I;l:cr;estponse to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody ansvrered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, feft packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
11/8/19
Denial received 5/15/18. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
. " . answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
817 Eales Avenue Diane Windisch No Yes 5772019 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears 1o be painting.
57112019
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No Yes 6/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/18 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet.
11/8/18
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. 1 did not talk specifics with
57712019 1111812019 14/20/2018 him but indicated | sent her two letiers to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me, 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, left
825 Eales Avenue Lindsey Kreske Yes Yes §/8/19 Yes Being Sch Being Sch No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
ng 9 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 fenant calls to set up sampling.
5/16/18 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 feft another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
512612019 5/30/2019 5/23/18 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
801 Eales Avenue Paut Novak Yes No 5/7/2018 Yes Being Sch Being sch No Sump | Yes (see note) Yes To be sch NA Yes 1 chloroform detecled beneath floor sfab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/12 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
9 ng Paul and he is willing to allow for instaltation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If t do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/18
11/21/19 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20 left detailed voice mail for both insfall as well as another round of sampling.
572019 8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
5 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and di d
702 Elm Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) gﬁﬂg ves 101212019 101312019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some datesfimes. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for
demolition.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-stab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




FIGURE



Table 1E. SVi Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 6-30-20

. . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCKON | LETTER ACCESS Ambient Ajr Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air [ Sub-slab Vapor S§8DS Followrup . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWHER CONTACT | DOOR SENT SIGNED i ’ Exceed Installed PEET Resident Data  } b icems Notes
Transmittal(s)
5612019 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked vith John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if refated to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul {1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
The Melendez LLC (sold to and vould not provide new ovner contact information, 9/11/19 visited vif WONR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 8/16/19 M. Drevs e-mail v phone for new
1242 The Strand Pedro Trujiflo and Lilia Aciles) o Yes 164%11199 Wo NA A WA NA NA NA NA A v owner, 9/18/18 talked vit Pedro's son {Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees, Provides address fo send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. 14/25/19 went to door, Left
package.
The Mélendez LLC (sold to 5/6/2019 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Sald that is him and his brother Raut (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
1238 The Strand Pedro Trujilo and Lilia Aciles) No Yes 6/8/19 o NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u and would not provide new ovmer contact information. 8/11/18 visited vf WDNR. The structure is vacant, Left packet on door. §/16/18 M. Drews e-matl v/ phone for new ovmer. 9(/18/19 talked vit Pedro's
. 11/819 son (Pedro does not speak English velf). Son transtates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door, Left package.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 6/14/18, House is vacant. S&t up sampling for 5/15/18. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Calt
owner 6/3/12 to discuss results and system il i Set ion schedule. System installed but cant get full capture due to poor condition of basement floor (heavily eroded/cracked
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) /512019 and only abaut 0.5-inch thick}). 6/13/18 called Chris to discuss fioor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and vl want us to coordinate with the ngw owner because
N ' he does not know yet what the final remode! plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down. Am to call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/18 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the praperty to
1237 The Strand Sz'z‘)far:sr?&e;;k - Wisconsin Yes No v(ﬂzc)g Yes 5162019 5/16/2019 o sump Yes Yes 61172019 NA Yes 2 Robert Raenek, 7/18/19 talked vith Robert Ragnek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether ve are responsitie for sealing of replacing the
Y basement floor to allow for a vacuum te be pufled by the SSDS. | indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be tesponsitie fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as vell as bringing the electricat up fo code. He indicated that he vill review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the
fioor to meet the performance reguirement of the SSDS.
Ho response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling preedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back 1o schedule sampling. 7/18/1¢ called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2019 712512019 Yes 172112020 above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/18, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked vith Barbara and explained exceedance and purpoese of the recommended SSDS. Said | need fo talk vith busband vwho is
¢ 3
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan Mo Yes B/810 Yes Jonspg | 7282019 1 Hosump Ho Yes 20191 Brano Yes Y Tot home. He will call me tater today. Set install schedule, Place ai fiter unitin basement 8/42/19. Install started 8/45/19 bit stil needs another point, Finish date schedufed for 8/20119. Hit anthet issue
quifing ional system. fed for 8/4/18. 8/5/18 pick up filter unit.
51612019 o . ; N "
. No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 8/11/19 house visit v/ WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-faw Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantovm, Discussed
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No Yes e o NA NA WA NA NA NA NA NA U issue and she said she vould pass on. 11/25/18met vith Daniel Anzatduta again, Left another package and asked that she provide o father-in-law who ovns the property.
5162019 0232018 012412019 Mo No 7/1119 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduted the initial sampling for 7/18, 7/15/18 Marta called to cancel the schedued sampling for lomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
1222 The Strand Froytan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 313120 214120 No sump o N NA NA Yes 4 call us to reschedule when dust seftles and she knows her schedule. 8/13/18 calfed and set schedule. 1728/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Will talk with tenants about access
o schedule for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Schedufed sampling. 6/18/20 called marta, She was at vvork and asked me to call back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
5162019
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No Yes 6/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit v/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet.
11/8/19
6/11/18. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, vhatis vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
51612019 what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. 1 said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement.
1220 The Strand PMJCLLC Yes Yes 6/8/18 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u 6/24119 calted as a follovw-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we vill schedule the samgpling. 7/19/19 followed-up and left voice message
1178119 asking status of approval. 8/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared vho is owner's son {they run a bar vith rental on second floor. Discussed in detall the issue. Son vill provide left information to
father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won' hear back until after that. 11/25/18 visited w/ WDNR but bar dlosed until Wednesday. |eft packet.
5712019 PPN . " N . " .
1219 The Strand Cusrent Investments LLC No Yes 678119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date.r 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert, Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w WDNR.
11/8/19 No answer, Left packetf.
. 5772019 9/17/2019 o No o, ©/11/19 met vith tenant (Nick} Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (elso ovms 1212 Raymond Str). 8/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked vith ovwner to start setting up schedule
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 518119 Yes 128119 ©/18/2019 No Sump No Yes 9/12/2019 172172020 Yes 4 for initial sampling and pre-emptive install, 9/19/19 system installed.
5772019 . i as . N . .
" . No response to date, 7/11/18 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Will
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No Yes f-:%;fg o NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA v need to try again. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested.
5/712019 y . e Uit i " . ’ st ot N
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes (rental) §/8119 No NA 1A NA NA NA NA NA NA u No ve?po’nse to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit v/ WONR. Left another packet vith renter who said
11/8/19 they veoudd pass on.
6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 tatked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative sef for 6/25/19-6/26/18 for initial sampling. Am to call 8/24/19 to verify. 8/14/18, 8/28/19, 824119 called
5712018 1012518 (see to dscuss pre-emplive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message vith cell number, 10/4/12 talked w/ Tom Miler. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
1211 The Strand Mapte Creek Real Estate LLC Yes Na 6/8/19 Yes 62512019 6/2612013 No sump Neo Yes notes) NA Yes §) 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs addtiona! point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Wil still nead additionat work. Floor in very poor condition.
1177119 Owner asks for us fo pay for efectrical to run. We vill finish instal), verify PFET. Will not pay for efectrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail, Called back and left message. Completion of
install scheduled for 11/27/19. Additional extraction point and fioor sealing is required due fo the very poot condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved.
5/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and stilf indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
. 512012019 No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive instalf of SSDS. Left dztailled voice message with celt number. 9/24/19 dscussed with Ampellio and set schedule, 10/11/18
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No 5712018 Yes 3/4120 si30119 Dry No Yes 1ormote 672412020 Yes 3 Chad R. 5SDS installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already installed and will require at least one more. Working with restdent to set up another date
to complete the installation. Also fioor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduted 10/31/19. FET followeup scheduling left veice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20,
Received denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and celf phone. 5/23/12 Devin returns call. He said his giffriend just
" Temporary moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we dont need a lot of room and that we vwould be able to work around the iterns. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Elmer Yes Yes 512019 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U i not want any holes diified in his floor. | asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out. | asked I | can folfow up in the future
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet.
57712019 . PN e it v ; i 3 . -
N " . No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/18 visit v/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No Yes f{%;% Denial NA WA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |detal. Seic her brother and sistet who live on Raymond signed. She refussd to participate. said she vould send in the denial.
9/11/19 visited house v/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 returned v/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011, The fan is in garage.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 8/28/2019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET tfesting and inspect system to make sure tunning propery. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
9/16/13 received signed access agreement, 9/19/19, 8/20/18, 8/24/19 called to schedule system inspection. Left messages. Also texted 9/24/19,
1124 The Strand Larry Taylor (Rental) No Yes 8/121%2/?;9 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u 9/11/19 visited house v/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package.
Victor Santos and Monica 11725/2018 11/2612019 2/11/19 visited house v/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/18 returned v/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/18 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
U
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes Br282018 Yes Being Sch | BeingSch | MO sumP Ho No A NA Yes request. 11/18/19 returned call o set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Calfed and Iefl deatiled voice message with cell number.

NA - Not Applicable, No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
*. Slight indoor, no sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-stab Depressurization System
U~ Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 6-30-20

WDHNR Copied on

PHONE | KNOCKON| LETTER | ACCESS | AmbiontAr | SubStab Sump Indoor Air | Sub-stab Vapor|  $SDS Folavrup Est No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACTY DOOR SENT SIGNED | Samplng | Samplng | Samping | Exceedances | Exceedances | Instafied PFET ?,f:if:;"zﬁs Residents Nates
(
5/62019
900 Regent St Juka Yoarra No Ves 6/8/19 Ho A A NA NA NA NA NA NA U |Noresponse to date. 7117/19 visit, nobody home. 9111119 ste visit vith WDNR, spoke vith oviner and feft packet. 11/25/19 visit v WDNR. No answir, ket packet.
115809
BRI
904 Regert Str. Henrietta and David Long No Yes 618119 1o HA A NA NA NA NA NA NA U [or1119 site visi vith WDIR, spoke with David and left packet. 11/25/18 vist vf WONR. No ansver, feft packet.
11/8119
sie201 1512018 es R 711119 received signed agreement 7/1/19 teft voice message on both hame and cell. Retumed my callin the evening. Discussed issus and vhat needs to be dane on initial sampkng. Am to call back
08 Regent Str. Leon and Maris Hermandsz Yes No A Yes fiovzor | menots | Hosump ree Yes 8/1412019 o Yes 2 [tomorrowto estabish dates after he talks to son. 712119 left voice messaga to set schedule. data indicated TCE exceedance in basement and sub-siab. 7/26/19 cafled to schedule SSDS install. 10/4/18
st schedule for indoor sampling.
No respanse to date. 8/11/19 stopped by v WDNR. Nobody home. Left packet. Home i for sale. 8/12/18 retumed v/ WDNR. et vith Linnea. They vill be closing vith news buyer vithin about a
month, She agrees good idea to sample but needs to discuss vith husband and real estate agent whether shoudd do before closing ar provide information fo buyer to do after chosing. Left another copy
909 Regent Str. Dustin & Linnea Trampe Yes Yes 82972019 | Yes Tobesch | Tobe sch NA NA NA NA WA NA U Jof access agreement. She vl get back to us. 9/17/19 talked vith real estate agent (Justin Roach) and e indicated that both the current property owner and perspective buyer viant the viork to be done.
He vl get the cumrent property ovmer {0 sign and e-mad fo me the access agreement. We vl then aet a new ane in place vith the purchaser after sale is completed in mid-October. 8/18/19 received
signed agreement via e-mall. 8720119 calied fo scheduls sampling. 8/24/1 left anather voice message and also tested message to schedue. 10/4/19,10/9/19 left voice emal v cell phone.
6117119 received agreement. Signed Yes but crcled No. Wil call to check whether approved or dened, 6/18/19. 6/24/19, 6/28/19 called to clarify f approved or deniad, Left detaited voice message vith
cell phone to call any time. 71719 visit. Talked vith Bangane. Said she beleves her husband does want to have the samplng done. Am to cal him tamorrow. 7/18/18, 7/19/19 lef veice messages.
7116119 Phicht called back and indicated that he did mean to deny access by circling the “No™ on the form. 9/11/19 site visit vith WONR, he signed yes on agreement 9/13/19, 9/24/18 called and left
5612049 912512019 Yes 112020 deaed message about sample schedutng, 10/7/49 callzd and feft message to discuss resuts and set up SSDS istallation date, 10/8/19 Phichit called back. Wo will drop off the carbon fiter unt this
912 Regent Str. Phichit and Bangone Hanesakda No Yes 616119 Yes 121219 | 912602018 | Nosump Yes Yes 1oerz01e | V2022 Yes 4 laftemoon and have seta SSDS instal dated for 10/28/19. 12/11/18 scheduled folovsup sampling. Resampls st sightly over, Wil have radon system istalier check instaliation and then resample.
520020 6/16720 Yes Instalier checks and determines vapor may be entering thiough cracks in foundation vialis, Provides quote for repairs and authorized to completa. 2/5/20 the veall repairs are completed. Another round
of sampiing fo ba scheduted. 5118720, 5121120, 528120 caltzd to schedule next indoor sampkng. Left voice massgae vith cell number, 5720120 sent letter requesting o call me o schedutz sampEng.
6/11120 talked w/ bangone. Samping scheduled, Resch stll shovss indoor air exceedancs. Willnstal addtional estraction points in basement, Discuss with residet for schedus and to phace carbon fiter
wntl SSDS modiication.
oizsr2019 | 912712019 o No Recefved signed agreement 919119, S110/19, 9/13/18, 9124119 called and loft detaded messages for scheduling intia] sampling. Caled back in evering. Set schedude, 1128120, 2128120 feft veice mai for
915 Regent Str. Brenna Lee Pederson No Na 81912018 Yes 118120 5115/20 No sump No No NA A Yes u schedubing. 5/18/20, 5121120, 6/4/20 left detailad voice message vith cell number. 6/2/20 tatked vith Brenda and set sampling schedule.
7111119 received signed agreement Wl cal to schedula. 7H7/19 caled and left detated voice message. Do not want us drifing through floor. Wil allaw indoorfoutdoor sample only. 2/28/2- left voice
message for scheduing anther round. 5118720 calied and talked o Michells, Scheduied samplng for 5/27/20 at 11 am. 6/3/20 Jeft detated voice mad about exeedance and request to schedus install
1238 Ragmond St Hector and Michelie Contreras- o o 5772019 Ve 87019 | o S Ho See Hoten A WA Yes U |o755DS. 814120 ichee retumed call and ve discussed rests, female target popidation and SSDs instat in detal. Said needs to talk to husband and v cal back early next vieek. Asked f sho viould
s - S0 618119 5127120 P Yes ke to have a carbon fivation unit placed untl the installation. She decined. 6/1/20 caled and lft voice mai. Call back a1 1910 hrs, Indicates that discussed vith husband and they do not viant system
installed. | said vie befeve shoukd do but umately their decision. Said to expect a documentation letter from me and that WDNR vill lso probably follovup. Said she can call me any time ff changes
mind.
! Ramon Ramirez Valdez & 82912019 9/11/19 visited house i WDNR. Daughter (plejandra, fate teens) answered and ve discussed issus. Provided packet. She said she vould provide to father. 11/25/18 visit v4 WDNR. Met with Ramon
1227 Raymond Str. Francisca Hemandez Ho Yes 118119 Ha NA HA NA WA HA A A NA U L discussed in detal He said he viould probably sign but v talk to neighbors.
Resident caled 5/9/19 at 1735 and left voice mai. 5/10/19 1000 hvs left voice message on home and cel phones, 5/14/18 left another set of messages. Retumed the call vfin 30 minutes, She is renting
the house. Had several questions regarding vho vie are vorking for and nature of study. She vill contact the renters to make sure they are ok vith our access as viell and provide me their contact info.
Syhia Garci and lsabel Garcia 72018 Ves 112020 Her brother fives next door at 1220 Raymond. She has also discussed vith him and was asking the qusstians for both of them. He vill also provide us access. 5120118 talked v Sybvia. She indicated
1224 Raymond Str. e Yes No 51712018 Yes e 6182018 | Nosump res o 1onanos | 'Gao Yes 3 [she vill be taking i renters tonight and also vi meet vith her brother later this week. Hopes o have both signed agreements o me shortly after that. Received signed agreement 6,619, Calisd
617119 to set up samplng scheduds, Left message. Cafled 6/10/19 and set schedutz. 7/8/19 calied both home and cell,left messages about scheduing a SSDS instat. 7/2/18 talked vith Sivia about
install, Said yes but she vil not be able to provide access untl later in July or August due to personal reasons. 9124718 finafly got through. Sylvia checked her schaduts 2s she has to come i from
WMadison. Set for 10/14/18. 12/11/19 called and lsft message W cell number to schedu folloviup samplng.
arrnois | smanots o o 9111119 stopped at house v¢ WDNR. Discussed the issues and they signed agreement. 9/12/19 cated and set up sampling. 12/6/19 talked vith Jim to s6t Up next sampling date. He asked | call back
N " By on Monday as he vas in process of leaving for work. Am to call before 4 pm, 5/18/20 scheduled next sampling. 5/28/20 cabed to verify sampling tomorrow as requested. 6/15/20 received cafl from Ryan|
1223 Raymond Str. Jimmis and Shaton Walker No Yes 872912019 Yes %/2979,95 152;22:/2‘5 Damp ::‘o’ m NA NA Yes 2 Tranchits of Homestead Really indication that the Walker's have sted the house for sate vith him, He had some questions but befor ansviering | called the Watkers to veriy that he & thei real estats
agent. Call Ryan back and ansvered s various questions about the study and resufts. Also prvoded Mark Drevs contact information,
61712018 /1812018 No No . "
. See notes above for 1224 Raymond Street, Received sianed agreement 616/19. Called 677118, 6/10/19, 613119 to set up samplng. Left messages. 6/13/19 retums cal and vie set schedule. 10/4/19,
1220 Raymond Str. Benito Garcia Yes No 5772018 Yes ;,‘ggg f,);z’ggg No sump mz x: NA NA Yes 2 |10r10118, 10131119 cated to schedids. %/18720 calied to scheduls next sampling. Left voice mad wth cell number. 5119720 Bervto calls back, Schedude samplng.
No response to date. 8111/19 site visi with WDIR, spoke vith ovner, loft packet and agreement, he vi sign and leave on his porch. 9/12/19 Patricik checked twice in afternoon for Sgned agreement
- 872812018 12162018 | 1271702019 and KPRG visited the house again abott 5 pr, No signed agreement and fio answe at door. Received signed agreement 1172018, 11/20/39, 11/26/19, 1212119, 1211419 called and feft detaiad
1219 Raymond Str. Fermin Rivera, Jr. No Yes 11819 Yes sch 716120 | schrrzo | NOSUMP No Na NA WA Yes U Imessage to st up sampling. 12/1/19 caBed back and schedutad for next week. 5/18/20, 5/21/20, 6/4120 left volce ma with cel number, /19120 talked v Fermin. He vill be gone on vacation coming
up. Set schedue for July sampling.
812972019 1zrsoiz0te | 1212010 o o o response fo date. 9111119 site visitwith WDNR, spoke vith ovner, she threw avay last batter, ve v send another. 9/13/18 sent a copy of August fefter. 10/31/19 have not heard back, sent new
1215 Raymond Str. Sandra Rodriguez No Yes 1013118 Yes e i Ho sump I o NA NA NA 2 [letter. 1172519 vistad house. Talked / Sandra and she signed agreement 11/26/18, 12/2/18, 12/11/18 left detailed voise mal for schedufing. 12/12/19 Sandra calls back. Scheduded samping.
118119 5118120 loft voice mal. 5/21120 schedided sampling.
B9 stopped al house w WONR., LRt packet. /12718 received signed agreement (also ovrs 1218 Th Stand), Carolyn Standarski ovmver, 713718 talked with carolyn fo start sefing scheduls for
. ' 57712019 81712019 Yes iniial samplng and pre-emptive SSDS install. 8/19/19 install postpaned dus to owner not coordinating vith tenant, Tenant wil provide some dates that they vl allove for the install and v reschedude.
1212 Raymond Str. Batey's Rertal Properties LG e Yes 6819 Yes 1218019 | 91872019 | Nosump o Yes 10732019 | 172172020 Yes U |ar2218 caked and ket message about reschedubing the install. 8/24/18 Owner cafled and said she tied getting ho of tenant to reschedute but tenant nof cafing back. Asked for me 1o ca diecty. Cab
tenant same day to schedule date. Left message, Callsd tenant 12/11/19 left voice mail Wl cell number to schedule folowup samptng.
No respanse to date. /11719 site vist with WDNR, no answer, keft packet. 8/28/19 Duvayne called in evening and left voice mai. 9/30/19 caliad Duvayne and left voize mad vith cell phone to call at any]
tme. 9/30/19 Duvayne returns call and ve discuss issue and samptng ime needs. He said he did nat receive anything in mad and that nothing vias left on his door. He drives ucks hang distance and
1211 Raymond Str. Durvayne O'grady No Yes 8rai2019 | Yes 12519 | 1rene | Nosump o No NA A Yes U was gone over tvo weeks so maybe got removed of wind blew off, | said e vil mai another set of infomatin. He said he vellsigh and then work vith us for scheduing, Sent another package same
day. 1017118 received signed agresment. 10722119 loft detaisd voice mail and cell rumber. 10/2319 DiWayne calls back. He is long haul trucker $o needs to discuss s schedud vith dispatch.
Targeting some time first part of November. He vl call me back vith some firm dates. 5/18/20, 6/4120, 6/19/20 called and ksft detaled message for scheduéng with cell proe rumber,
S oot | tgees vee 201 No response to date. 7/17/18 mel vith Ramon. Discussed issue. He Saned agreemert. Am to call im in moming 1o schedute, 7/18119 called 8.30 am and it voice mai birt coud not leave message
1208 Raymond Str. Ramon Rodriguez No Yes iy Yes v . No Sump res SeeNotes | 8212019 CA Yes 1 Jand boxwas il Ramon calls back, set schedus. Flaor too thin for vapor pin instalaton. Set SSDS contracor visit for 815119 to check basement and determine what vl be needed, 104/1 cated to
schedute folaw-up sampling but voice mad box ful. 10/10/19, 10/31/19, 1178119 left voice mail. Retumed call and set time.
No responsa fo date. 7/17/19 visit. Nabody home. S/11/19 house visit wf WDNR. Met with Inocenca, Discussed issus buf said she needs 1o talk vith husband before signing. He is in Mesico and v be
72019 back towards end of frst veek of October, Asked s to come back then after 3 pm. +1/25/18 visit v/ WDNR. Met vith Deyni Venta (daughter). Explained issues and ansvered a number of her
' Pablo Martinez and Inocenca quastions, She vl relay to parents. 12/5/19 Denyi calls back and says parents vould ike us fo schedus sampkng. | indicated 1 frst need signed agreement. Sghe asked me to e-mal itto her. 413720
1204 Raymond Str. Martinez No Yes ﬁ//aa!/‘fe Yes 1211712019 | 121819 | Nosump Na No 1223208 A Yes U | Denyi caied and asked f there vl be more sampling and whether there is a law sut assaciated with this issue. | indicated that we vll be scheduing another round of sampkng in her basement end of
this month to early February. Also noted to her that the inftial sampkng did not show any resuits above standards and that the i was pre-emptive at request of WDNR., Also said that [ was not
avrare of any b suit at this Sime regarding ths matier, 5/18/20 called to set up samping. Voice box ot accepting messages.
572019 e ) ) )
) No response to date. T17/18 visit Car in drive. No answer. 8/11/18 visk house v/ WDNR. Talked vith daughter (Rosenda; late 20s or early 30s). Said parents are at vork, Discussed issu and eft
1202 Raymond Str. Margarita and Juan Olako No Yes ﬁ’z;ﬁs No HA NA NA NA NA A NA NA U |packet, She said she viouid provide and discuss with parents. 11/25/19 visit v WDNR. No answer, Left packet.
1124 Raymond Str. Alaxander Lopez and Tami Ann . . . " .
N oo No No No Ho NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA U |Vacant Lot Need for potental vapor probes vl be determined an sampling of surrounding residences.
’ - 107172018 Yes T8 el i Thomas. Discuesed sies o soned sgresmert. G171, G0N caled st message Iy schedds g, B2419 ot ovgh o Tom and schaclod ampig. 97119
1116 Raymond Str. Thomag and Sara Esvine No Yes 81282018 Yes 126518 10212018 NA No No 10/9R2019 | 6/92020 Yes Y |cabed to disouss samplng resulfs and schedule a SSDS install. Folovup FET being Scheduled. 1115/ 1117, 1122, 128 left
. 0712018 | 100818 No No No response to date. 911119 site visit with WDHR, spoke with ovmer, feft packet and access agreement 9-16-19 received sianed access agreement, 9124716 scheduled sampling dates, 1728120,
1018 Ryan Sts. Gloria Rivera a/k/a Horena No Yes 812912018 Yes | chenono | schemoza | NOSUTP DNYA DNYA NA NA Yes 2 1228720 et scheduing voice message. 5/18120, 614720 left detaied message vith cell number. /49720 called and st schedude for e samplrg.
Housing Authory of The Gty of o201 No respanse to date. 101419, 10/9/19, 1174119, 11721119 left detaed message for Pete Rodriguez (4), Public Housing Manager. 172119 Peter calis back. Says he passed this onfo s mainatence
1200 Adams St. Dosing No No e Yes | 121272019 | 121132018 | Nosump No No NA NA NA U Jmanager Scott Dehut (262-436-0926) vho is tying to get a hold of tenant to discuss access. f | do riot hear from Scoft this wieek, am to call im next week for stabus. 1112219 recehad signed access

agreement. 11/26/19, 12/2/19, 528120, 6/4120, 6/18/20 called and left detaded voice message v/ tenant along vith office and cefl numbers.

SSDS - Sub-stab Depressurization System

U -~ Unknovn

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

NA- Not Applcable. No access yet or denied of not requred at this time,
* - Skght naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-stab.
- Instafled at request of resident.



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 6/30/20.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Stab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)
RMG (Operator)

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and fimit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZi 2 Properties, LLC
(New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes (former)
Yes {(new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes

Yes

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved
his equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated
that he is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase |1 ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us
complete the work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it
is an in-home nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send
letter. 3/56/20 Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct
except for electrical draw. Will sigh and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site
meeting for Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At
Home Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up
sampling. 6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner
that afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but
owner said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative
area and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for
installation.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants fo talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/18 and basically had the same
discussion as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a
timeframe to respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of
property value among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Yes

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4711119

None

Yes

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 8/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

Yes

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19

None

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
waork best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

Yes

No

5/6/2019 6/8/2019

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* - Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 7-12. Residential indoor/Qutdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
A OA
1/2712018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
711012019 <0.38 <0.39
1172212017 407 <0.46
1248 Lombardi
71102019 1.1 NS
2/8/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/2112019 0.50 4 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 13 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/2312019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
512212018 <0.38 34
6/13/12018 25 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/12018 <0.38 NS
1225 Lombardi 8/2/2018 <0.34 <0.37
1222 Lombardi 10/11/2018 5.9 <0.38
3/19/2019 0.58.J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1208 Lombardi
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.38
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/12019 <0.37 <0.44
1204 Lombardi
112412020 <0.39 NS
9/18/2019 22,6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2111/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/20189 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J
1151 Lombardi
112212020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 11712020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1144 Lombardi
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 31 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
71212019 0.87 1.2
9/20/2019 456 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 272019 241 57
5/22/2019 0.56J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 11 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0734 <0.38
11/6/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1212 Phoenix
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12i2020 <0.36 <0.35
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Table 7-12. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Resuits

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
5/15/2019 0.78J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84J <0.38
1205 Phoenix
2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
1204 Pheenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
2/22/12020 0414 <0.38
1138 Phoenix
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
902 Niagara 147222017 <0.38 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/12019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.404
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 04040 <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
8/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11122/2047 2.7 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 047 <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2047 <0.37 <0.39
1237 The Strand 5/16/12019 28 <0.39
712612019 48.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
1222 The Strand
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/612019 <0.36 <0.35
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 21
5/30/2019 11 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
1120 The Strand 11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
901 Eales 5/30/2019 15 15
825 Eales 11/18/2019 19 <0.36
702 Elm 101312019 11 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Ray
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
6/18/2019 25 NS
1224 Ray
11712020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1223 Raymond 12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
/1812019 <0.52 <0.40
1220 Raymond 11/68/2019 <0.39 1.4
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
121¢ Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1215
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0474 0.45J
713112019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond
11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2018 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
1116 Raymond
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
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Table 7-12. Residential Indoor/Qutdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
A OA
9/26/2019 8.5 <0.35
912 Regent 12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36
9/2712019 <0.38 217
915 Regent
6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
711812019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent
10/8/12019 0.74J 0.524
1018 Ryan 10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
1200 Adams 12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36

Hetes: Al va'ues are in ug/m’.
VAL - Vaper Acton Leved = 2.1 ug/m’.

TCE + Trichloroethene

A7 QA+ indoer At/ Outdoor Al
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Resultis tess than the Reparting Lim t but greater than or equa! fo the Methed Detecton

Limtand the concentration i an appraxmate value.
NS - Not Sarnpled. Otner OA Samp'e colected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results for TCE

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 84
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 49
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/12018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4J
3/29/2019 15.6
1225 Lombardi VP-1 8/2/2019 8.4
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
7/10/2019 16.8
1208 Lombardi VP-1
1/23/2020 3.3
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1204 Lombardi VP-1
1/24/2020 2.6
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/12019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results for TCE

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1144 Lombardi VP-1
1/28/2020 3.0
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 237
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
21712019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
1212 Phoenix VP-1 8/8/2019 13.0
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 253
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 1.7
2/24/2020 1.9
1138 Phoenix VP-1
6/18/2020 1.3
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 541 1S
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results for TCE

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1368 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 2.5
1223 Raymond VP-1 12/20/2019 1.8
5/28/2020 17.4
6/18/2019 215
1220 Raymond VP-1 11/7/12019 8.3
5/29/2020 1.5
1219 Raymond VP-1 12/17/2019 2.3
12/31/2019 6.5
1215 Raymond VP-1
5/29/2020 18.6
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 27.4
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 5.4
915 Regent VP-1
6/19/2020 0.95
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
1018 Ryan VP-1 10/8/2019 7.1

Page 3 of 4



Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results for TCE

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
N

1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108

9/24/2019 <0.38
1222 The Strand VP-1

3/4/2020 1.3
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
1120 The Strand VP-1 11/26/2019 6.6
1200 Adams VP-1 12/13/2019 5.3

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

J - Resultis less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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